## TERMS & CONDITIONS

- 1. My Agreement with Anthony Travel includes the Terms & Conditions, Booking Conditions, Payment Schedule, and Cancellation Policy.
- 2.1 agree to release Anthony Travel (which term shall include officers, representatives, shareholders, and employees of Anthony Travel, as well as Anthony Travel itself) and my school and Group Leader from, and agree not to sue such persons for, any claims that I may have arising from, or in connection with, any physical or property damage that I may suffer from any cause whatsoever other than the actual negligence of such persons. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, I release such persons from, and agree not to sue such persons for, any physical or property damage that I may suffer resulting from acts of God, war, strikes or government restrictions, terrorist activities, or the acts or omissions of any other agents over which such persons have no direct control, including, without limitation, airlines, bus companies, railways, shipping companies, hotels, guides, and subcontracted agents or tour operators.
- 3.1 agree to abide by Anthony Travel's regulations and the directions of my Group Leader or Anthony Travel's personnel during my tour. Failure to do so may result in Anthony Travel terminating me from the tour immediately. I understand that to disobey such rules or directions is to waive the right to a refund of any part of my Program Fee, and that Anthony Travel may then send me home at my own expense.
- 4. Anthony Travel shall have no responsibility to or for me when I am absent from Anthony Travel supervised activities, such as visits to friends or relatives, or during go-early/stay-late periods if the go-early/stay-late period does not include the services of an Anthony Travel Tour Director.
- 5.1 understand that Anthony Travel highly recommend travel insurance for all international travelers and have partnered with Travel Guard (Group # 45657010) to meet your needs. In the event that a situation arises that prohibits travel, travel insurance may offer protection that covers costs, insures travel and assists while abroad. You may choose to either purchase or decline the coverage offered. Before purchasing a policy, be sure to review all of the policy's exclusions to ensure that a specific policy is right for you and your particular trip.
- 6. If I become ill or incapacitated, Anthony Travel and its employees, or my Group Leader, may take any action they deem necessary for my safety and well-being, including securing medical treatment (at my own expense) and transporting me home.
- 7.1 understand that the air carrier's liability for loss of or damage to baggage or property, or for death or injury to person is limited by their tariffs, or the Warsaw Convention, or both.
- 8.1 understand that it is my responsibility to secure the necessary travel documents (passport and visa) unless specifically arranged for the group by Anthony Travel. Failure to do so does not constitute grounds for a refund except according to the normal cancellation quidelines as outlined in the "Reservation Conditions."
- 9. By enrolling in this tour, I have made the choice to travel with the Coach/Group Leader organizing my group, and I understand that this choice is not the responsibility of Anthony Travel. I also understand that Anthony Travel may also provide a replacement Group Leader should my original Group Leader be unable to, or determine not to, participate in the tour.
- 10.1 agree to abide by all local laws when abroad, including those concerning drugs and alcohol (and in the case of a minor, when such laws are not in conflict with parents' permission). I understand that to abuse or disobey such laws is to waive the right to a refund of any part of my Program Fee, and that Anthony Travel may then send me home at my own expense. I also understand that should local authorities be involved, I will be subject to the laws of the country I am visiting.
- 11. I agree to accept full responsibility for any damage I may cause while abroad. This includes, but is not limited to, hotel facilities, motorcoaches and other property. Anthony Travel will not be held responsible for any property damage.
- 12. I understand that this tour has been designed for students -- reflected in the pacing, educational content, and other aspects of the tour.
- 13. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Anthony Travel and me with reference to the subject matter referred to herein, and I do not rely upon any promises, inducements, or agreements not herein, including but not limited to any oral statements made to me by any agents or employees of Anthony Travel, or by my school or Group Leader. This Agreement may be amended or modified only in writing.
- 14. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects, and performance hereunder shall be judged, by the laws of the State of Texas. Any claim or controversy arising hereunder or relating hereto shall be settled by arbitration before a single arbitrator, who shall be a lawyer in Dallas, Texas, in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association then in effect.
- 15. The award rendered by the Arbitrator shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Notice of the demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other party to the agreement and with the American Arbitration Association in Dallas. The demand shall be made within six months after the claim; dispute or other matter in question has arisen.
- 16. Not withstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, Anthony Travel has the option, in its sole discretion, to terminate the Agreement without damages or penalty to Anthony Travel due to any of the following:
  - A) Safety or security concerns at the hotel, game venue, or tourist attractions or the surrounding premises and neighborhood;
  - B) Terrorist threat or action in the city which the travelers will visit or where the game is located or in surrounding areas;
  - C) The event itself is canceled at no fault of Anthony Travel.

